#### HB1052/783125/1

BY: Senator Cassilly

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1052, AS AMENDED

(Third Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

Strike the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments (HB1052/584737/1) in their entirety.

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 of the bill, in line 2, strike "Commission" and substitute "<u>Duties of the Comptroller</u>"; strike beginning with "establishing" in line 3 down through the second "Commission" in line 14 and substitute "<u>requiring the Comptroller</u>"; and in line 16, after "activities;" insert "<u>relating to alcohol and tobacco</u>; <u>providing for a delayed effective date</u>; and generally relating to the Comptroller's duties for alcohol and tobacco".

On pages 1 and 2 of the bill, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 16 on page 1 down through "Commission" in line 34 on page 2.

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2 of the bill, strike in their entirety lines 35 through 41, inclusive; and in line 44, strike "1–302 through 1–310" and substitute "<u>1–3A–01 and 1–3A–02 to be</u> under the new subtitle "Subtitle 3A. Duties of the Comptroller for Alcohol and Tobacco".

On page 3 of the bill, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 35, inclusive.

On pages 4 through 13 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 2 on page 4 through line 12 on page 13, inclusive, and substitute:

#### "SUBTITLE 3A. DUTIES OF THE COMPTROLLER FOR ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO.".

# HB1052/783125/1 Cassilly Amendments to HB 1052 Page 2 of 2

On page 13 of the bill, in line 13, strike "1–307." and substitute "1–3A–01."; and in lines 14 and 16, in each instance, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "COMPTROLLER".

On page 14 of the bill, in lines 3, 10, and 14, in each instance, strike "COMMISSION" and substitute "COMPTROLLER"; and in line 13, strike "1–308." and substitute "1–3A–02.".

On pages 15 through 65 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 14 on page 15 through line 39 on page 65, inclusive.

On page 66 of the bill, in line 1, strike "12." and substitute "2.".